

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

---

DATA MARKETING PARTNERSHIP, LP,	)	
et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	Civil Action No. 4:19-cv-00800-O
v.	)	
	)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF	)	
LABOR, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 2

    A. Plaintiffs’ Claim Is Not Cognizable Under the APA.....2

    B. Plaintiffs’ Claim Is Not Cognizable Under ERISA .....8

II. To the Extent Judicial Review Is Available, the Advisory Opinion Persuasively  
    Addresses the Relevant Considerations And Is Entitled to Deference ..... 11

    A. The Department’s Reasoning Is Valid.....12

    B. The Department’s Reasoning Is Consistent With Its Prior Positions .....17

        1. Advisory Opinion 1999-04A .....17

        2. Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae in *Yates* .....18

        3. Association Health Plan Rule .....19

    C. The Department’s Expertise Is Worthy of Respect .....21

    D. The Department’s Conclusions Are Not Convenient Litigation Posturing .....22

III. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Any Relief, Let Alone a Preliminary or Permanent  
    Injunction ..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Air Brake Sys., Inc. v. Mineta*, 357 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 3, 23

*Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Herman*, 176 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 4

*Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. O’Connor*, 747 F.2d 748 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 4

*Ass’n of Am. Med. Colls. v. United States*, 217 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 3

*AT&T Co. v. EEOC*, 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 5

*Barrett Computer Servs., Inc. v. PDA, Inc.*, 884 F.2d 214 (5th Cir. 1989) ..... 23

*Baylor Cnty. Hosp. Dist. v. Burwell*, 163 F. Supp. 3d 372 (N.D. Tex. 2016) ..... 12, 22

*Baylor County Hosp. Dist. v. Price*, 850 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 11, 12

*Bennett v. Spear*, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) ..... 2, 5

*BNSF Railway Co. v. EEOC*, 385 F. Supp. 3d 512 (N.D. Tex. 2018)..... 7

*Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.*, 488 U.S. 204 (1988) ..... 23

*Brown v. United States*, 327 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 23

*Chamber of Commerce v. Hugler*, 231 F. Supp. 3d 152 (N.D. Tex. 2017) ..... 11

*Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*, 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 11

*Chao v. Koresko*, No. 04-3614, 2005 WL 2521886 (3d Cir. Oct. 12, 2005)..... 4

*Chevron, U.S.A. v. Nat’l Resources Defense Council, Inc.*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 6

*Christensen v. Harris Cnty.*, 529 U.S. 576 (2000) ..... 6

*City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC*, 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 24

*City of Miami v. ICC*, 669 F.2d 219 (5th Cir. 1982) ..... 5

*Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs., P.C. v. Wells*, 538 U.S. 440 (2003) ..... 18-19

*Coleman v. Champion Int’l Corp./Champion Forest Prod.*, 992 F.2d 530 (5th Cir. 1993) .. 22-23

*Community Care LLC v. Leavitt*, 537 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 22

*Cooper v. McDermott Int’l, Inc.*, 62 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 1995) (Table) ..... 10

*Crane v. Napolitano*, No. 3:12-cv-3247-O, 2013 WL 1744422 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 23, 2013) ..... 10

*Deas v. River West, L.P.*, 152 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 10

*De La Mota v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*, 412 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 12

*Doe v. Leavitt*, 552 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2009) ..... 12

*Donovan v. Shaw*, 668 F.2d 985 (8th Cir. 1982) ..... 4

*Dow Chemical v. EPA*, 832 F.2d 319 (5th Cir. 1987) ..... 5, 8

*Exelon Wind I, LLC v. Nelson*, 766 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 6

*Exxon Chems. Am. v. Chao*, 298 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 9

*Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp. v. EPA*, 313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 8

*Fort Halifax Packing Co., Inc. v. Coyne*, 482 U.S. 1 (1987)..... 7

*Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust for S. Cal.*,  
463 U.S. 1 (1983) ..... 6, 7

*Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Azar*, 414 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2019) ..... 25

*Giles v. NYLCare Health Plans, Inc.*, 172 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 6

*Google, Inc. v. Hood*, 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 25

*Gulf Restoration Network v. McCarthy*, 783 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 9

*Gutierrez v. DHS*, No. 18-1958, 2019 WL 6219936 (D.D.C. Nov. 21, 2019) ..... 24

*Huff v. Donovan*, No. H-82-1369, 1983 BL 473 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 7, 1983) ..... 10

*In re GWI PCS 1 Inc.*, 230 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 24

*John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank*, 510 U.S. 86 (1993)..... 7

*Leedom v. Kyne*, 358 U.S. 184 (1958) ..... 9

*Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA*, 757 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 3, 5, 8

*MDPhysicians & Assocs., Inc. v. State Bd. of Ins.*, 957 F.2d 178 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 7, 11

*Memorial Hosp. Sys. v. Northbrook Life Ins. Co.*, 904 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1990) ..... 12

*Meredith v. Time Ins. Co.*, 980 F.2d 352 (5th Cir. 1993) ..... 22

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 11

*Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden*, 503 U.S. 318 (1992) ..... 14, 16, 17, 19

*Nat’l Council for Adoption v. Jewell*, 156 F. Supp. 3d 727 (E.D. Va. 2015) ..... 8

*Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. EPA*, 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 8

*Nat’l Res. Def. Council v. FAA*, 292 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 3, 5

*New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*, 363 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 19-20

*N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.*,  
514 U.S. 645 (1995)..... 7

*Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 878 F.3d 162 (6th Cir. 2017) ..... 8

*Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C. Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon*,  
541 U.S. 1 (2004) (“Yates”) ..... passim

*Sec’y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons*, 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 22

*Shanbaum v. United States*, 32 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 9

*Sierra Club v. EPA*, 939 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 11

*Silguero v. CSL Plasma, Inc.*, 907 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 24

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*, 323 U.S. 134 (1944) ..... passim

*Switzer v. Wachovia Corp.*, No. H-11-1604,  
2012 WL 3685978 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 24, 2012) ..... 10

*Sze v. INS*, 153 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 23

*Tammy B. v. Berryhill*, No. 3:18-cv-1659-K,  
2019 WL 2107564 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 24, 2019) ..... 9

*Taylor-Callahan-Coleman Counties Dist. Adult Probation Dep’t v. Dole*, 948 F.2d 953  
(5th Cir. 1991) ..... 5

*Texas v. Dep’t of Labor*, 929 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 25

*Texas v. EEOC*, 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 5

*Texas v. Travis Cty., Tex.*, 910 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 6

*Unity 08 v. FEC*, 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 4

*U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawke*, 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) ..... 7-8

*Westfield Ins. Co. v. Interline Brands, Inc.*, No. 12-6775,  
2013 WL 6816173 (D.N.J. Dec. 20, 2013)..... 10

**Statutes**

2 U.S.C. § 437(f)..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 2, 10

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 24

26 U.S.C. § 401 ..... 13, 14

29 U.S.C. § 1001..... 12

29 U.S.C. § 1002 ..... 12, 20

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B) ..... 20

29 U.S.C. § 1108(a) ..... 11

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) ..... 6, 9

29 U.S.C. § 1132(k) ..... 9, 10, 11

29 U.S.C. § 1134(a) ..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 1144 ..... 7

29 U.S.C. § 1191a ..... 13, 14

52 U.S.C. § 30108 ..... 4

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-5 ..... 20-21

29 C.F.R. § 2590.732(d) ..... 13

ERISA Procedure 76-1, 41 Fed. Reg. 36281 (Aug. 27, 1976) ..... 3, 4, 6

83 Fed. Reg. 28912 (June 21, 2018) ..... 20-21

**Other Authorities**

*Oxford English Dictionary* (3d ed. 2012) ..... 15

*Am. Heritage Dictionary of the English Language* (5th ed. 2011) ..... 15
